Senate Rural and Regional Affairs and Transport Legislation Committee
ANSWERS TO QUESTIONS ON NOTICE

Transport and Regional Services Portfolio

Department of Transport and Regional Services
Budget Estimates 2000-2001, (31 May & 1 June 2001)


Question: RSDLG 34

Topic: Rural Transaction Centres

Hansard Page: 461-462

Output:  2.2 Services to Communities

Senator Mackay asked: 

a)
Can you give me an indication of which communities the field officers have gone to?

b) With respect to the cost of the program, it seems, in terms of the information we finally got, that the amount per field officer is somewhere between $200,000 and $250,000 per year.  That struck me as particularly high, because at the last estimates we were advised that they would primarily be working from home.  We were advised that the on-costs would be fairly minimal.  Can you advise me why the figure is so high?  Are they still primarily working from home? (breakdown of costs)

c) Can the committee be provided with a copy of the contract with GRM International?

d) I was told last time that the field officers report to GRM and GRM report to the department. Has there been a report from GRM to the department?  Can I have a copy of the reports?

Answer:

a) Since the commencement of field operations on 5 March 2001, RTC Field Officers have gone to 305 communities, as listed on Attachment A to provide assistance.  Many of these communities have been visited more than once as their progress through the RTC Programme has changed.

b) The cost breakdown of the field officer costs is as follows.

Item
Two Year Cost

Personnel Costs

· Field Officers salary & fixed overheads

· Head Office Support & Management Staff 


$2,333,812

$   981,300



Operating Costs – motor vehicles, training, accommodation and allowances, Office costs, GRM overhead
$2,084,372

GST Component
$   539,948

TOTAL
$5,939,432

Under the contract the cost of field officer salaries and fixed overheads is $2,323,812 over 2 years, or an average of $83,350 per annum.

Although the field officers are based at their homes, entailing on-costs such as landlines and faxes, their role requires extensive time away from home and travel over long distances.  Consequently, substantial costs are incurred for vehicles, fuel, mobile phones, overnight accommodation and allowances.  Operating costs under the contract account for a further $2,084,372 over two years, covering the cost of motor vehicles, training, accommodation and allowances, communications, office costs and GRM overheads including field supervision and travel.

A national network of 14 field officers also requires infrastructure and networking costs that either do not arise or are insignificant in the case of the single Remote Communities Liaison Officer.  These costs are reflected in the GRM Head Office Support and Management amount of $981,300 over two years as well as a portion of the Operational Costs to cover communications and travel.

c)
As the contract contains commercially sensitive material, it is not appropriate that it be disclosed.

d)
The reports provided by GRM International to the Department form the basis of advice to the Minister and it is therefore inappropriate to disclose them.

Attachment A

Towns visited by RTC Field Officers to provide assistance

As at 31 May 2001

Adelong

Agnes Waters

Ali Curung

Alonnah

Alpurulam

Aramac

Ariah Park
Ashford

Augusta

Avoca

Bagdad

Baradine

Barellan

Barraba

Barunga

Batchelor

Batlow

Beachport 

Beacon

Beeac

Bell 

Bellbrook

Bellbrook

Bemm River

Bendoc

Bermagui

Beveridge

Binalong

Bingara

Birregurra

Blackbutt 

Blacks Beach

Blanchetown

Bollon 

Bonalbo

Boonah

Boorowa

Boort

Bordertown 

Bowral 

Bowraville

Boyup Brook

Braidwood

Bulahdelah

Bundarra

Bunyip

Bushy Park

Calinqiri

Camperdown

Candelo

Cann River

Canowindra

Charlton

Chiltern

Clarence Town

Cleve

Cobargo

Coffin Bay

Coleambally

Condoblin

Coolah

Coonabarabran

Coonalpyn

Coonamble

Corryong

Cowell

Crows Nest 

Culcairn

Culgoa

Cummins

Cunderdin

Darlington Point

Dartmoor

Delegate

Deloraine

Dirranbandi 

Dodges Ferry

Dookie

Dover

Drake

Dulacca

Dungog

Dunolly

Dunwich 

Eden

Edenhope

Elliott

Elliston

Eskdale

Eugowra

Euroa

Evans Shire 

Fingal

Fitzroy Crossing

Flowerdale

Forbes

French Island

Ganmain

Genoa

Geurie

Gilgandra

Giru

Glenora

Glenreagh

Glenthompson

Goolgowi

Goombungee 

Gordonvale 

Goulburn 

Grantville

Greenbushes

Greenvale

Grenfell

Gresford

Greta

Gulargambone

Gunbalanya

Gundagai

Gunning

Guyra

Halliday’s Point

Halls Gap

Harts Ridge

Henty

Heyfield

Heywood

Hillston

Holbrook

Hopetown

Horsham

Ilfracombe

Inglewood

Inverell

Isisford

Jaara Jaara Loddon Community

Jabiru

Jamberoo

Jamestown

Jeparit

Jimna 

Julia Creek

Kalangadoo 

Kalannie

Kalbar 

Kambalda

Kancoban

Keith

Kempsey

Khancoban

Kilcoy 

Kilkivan

Kimba

King Lake

Kingston 

Kojonup

Kubarri

Kulin

Kumbia 

Kununurra

Kurrajong / North Richmond

Lake Cargellico

Lang Lang

Laverton

Leitchville

Lexton

Lilydale

Lismore-Derrinallum

Litchfield

Lockhart

Loxton 

Lucindale

Macksville

Macleay Island 

Maitland

Malanda 

Maldon

Mallacoota

Manangatang

Manildra

Manilla

Maningrida

Matarnaka

Mathoura

Maydena

Meander

Mendooran

Milikapiti

Millicent

Minyip

Mirboo North

Mitta Mitta

Mole Creek

Molong

Monto 

Moonie 

Moorland

Morven

Mount Beauty

Mulwala

Murran Bridge

Murrurundi

Nangwarry

Nathalia

New Norfolk

Newdegate

Newstead

Nhill

Nicholson

Norhtcliffe

Norseman

Nubeena

Nundle

Oberon

Oenpelli

Omeo

Ouse

Parkes

Parndana 

Peak Hill

Penang

Penneshaw

Pentland

Peterholough

Picton

Port Broughton

Port Lincoln

Port MacDonnell

Prairie 

Quambatook

Quambone

Queenstown

Rainbow.

Ravensthorpe

Robe 

Roebourne

Rosebery

Rupanyup

Rushworth

San Remo

Scamander

Scottsdale

Sea Lake

Shoalhaven Heads

Singleton

St Arnaud

St George 

St Marys

Stanley

Strahan

Stratford

Streaky Bay

Stuarts Point

Surat

Talbingo

Talbot

Tallangatta

Talwood

Tantanoola

Tara

Taroom

Tarpeena

Timber Creek

Tottenham

Trundle

Tullah

Tullamore

Tullibigeal

Ulong

Ultima

Ungarie

Uralla

Urana 

Wadeye

Walcha

Walla Walla

Wallangarra 

Wallumbilla 

Walwa

Warialda

Waroona

Wedderburn

Wellington

Wellshpool

Werris Creek

West Wyalong

Westbury

Westerway

Whyalla

Wiliams

Wimmera Regional Library Service

Woomelang

Wudinna

Wycheproof

Wyndham

Yackandandah

Yarrabah 

Yarram

Yarrawonga

Yelarbon

Yeoval

Yerecoin

Young

Yowah

Yuleba 

Zeehan
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